

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

---

DIANE PETTY and KEVIN FARMER,

Petitioners,

Case No. SC10-2097

v.

FLORIDA INSURANCE GUARANTY  
ASSOCIATION,

Respondent.

---

*AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE  
NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF INSURANCE GUARANTY FUNDS  
(IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT  
FLORIDA INSURANCE GUARANTY ASSOCIATION)

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE  
SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA

---

James A. Friedman  
Wisconsin Bar No. 1020756  
*Pro Hac Vice*  
Godfrey & Kahn, S.C.  
One East Main Street, Suite 500  
P.O. Box 2719  
Madison, WI 53701-2719  
Phone: (608) 257-3911  
Fax: (608) 257-0609

M. Hope Keating  
Florida Bar No. 0981915  
GreenbergTraurig, P.A.  
101 East College Avenue  
Tallahassee, FL 32301  
Phone: (850) 425-8534  
Fax: (850) 681-0207

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	ii
IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE AND ITS INTEREST IN THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. STATE GUARANTY ASSOCIATIONS GENERALLY DO NOT PAY CLAIMS FOR PRE-INSOLVENCY ATTORNEY FEES.....	3
A. The History And Purpose Of State Guaranty Associations.....	3
B. Guaranty Associations Pay Covered Claims. ....	5
C. Guaranty Associations Generally Do Not Pay Pre-Insolvency Attorney Fees Because They Are Not Covered Claims. ....	6
D. Guaranty Associations Do Not Pay Penalties.....	10
II. FIGA DOES NOT PAY CLAIMS FOR PRE-INSOLVENCY ATTORNEY FEES. ....	10
A. Pre-Insolvency Attorney Fees Are Not Covered Claims.....	11
B. Section 631.70 Excludes Pre-Insolvency Attorney Fee Awards From FIGA’s Coverage.....	12
C. Attorney Fee Awards Under Section 627.428 Also Are Excluded As Penalties. ....	13
D. Exempting FIGA From Paying Pre-Insolvency Attorney Fees Is Consistent With The Underlying Public Policy. ....	14
CONCLUSION .....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>ARCNET Architects, Inc. v. New Jersey Property-Liability Ins. Guar. Ass'n</i> , 871 A.2d 728 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2005).....	7, 8, 11, 13
<i>Boehme v. Fareway Stores, Inc.</i> , 762 N.W.2d 142 (Iowa 2009).....	8, 13
<i>Carrier v. Hawaii Ins. Guar. Ass'n</i> , 721 P.2d 1236 (Haw. 1986).....	9
<i>Chris Episcopo Constr. Co. v. Int'l Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , No. 86C-04-063, 1994 WL 555381 (Del. Super. Ct. 1994) .....	9
<i>Commissioner of Ins. v. Massachusetts Insurers Insolvency Fund</i> , 370 N.E.2d 1353 (Mass. 1977) .....	7
<i>Florida Ins. Guar. Ass'n v. Price</i> , 450 So. 2d 596 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 1984) .....	7
<i>Florida Ins. Guar. Ass'n, Inc. v. All the Way With Bill Vernay, Inc.</i> , 864 So. 2d 1126 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 2003).....	11
<i>Florida Ins. Guar. Ass'n, Inc. v. Petty</i> , 44 So. 2d 1191 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 2010).....	12, 14
<i>Greenfield v. Pennsylvania Ins. Guar. Ass'n</i> , 389 A.2d 638 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1978) .....	7
<i>Harris v. Lewis</i> , 605 So. 2d 705 (La. Ct. App. 1992).....	8, 10
<i>Liberty Nat'l Life Ins. Co. v. Bailey</i> , 944 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 2006).....	14
<i>Maguire, Ward, Maguire &amp; Eldredge v. Idaho Ins. Guar. Ass'n</i> , 730 P.2d 1086 (Idaho Ct. App. 1986).....	7
<i>Matusz v. Safeguard Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 489 A.2d 868 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1985).....	9
<i>Metry, Metry, Sanom &amp; Ashare v. Michigan Prop. &amp; Cas. Guar. Ass'n</i> , 267 N.W.2d 695 (Mich. 1978).....	7

<i>Ohio Ins. Guar. Ass’n v. Simpson</i> , 439 N.E.2d 1257 (Ohio Ct. App. 1981).....	7, 10
<i>Scherer v. Texas Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Guar. Ass’n</i> , 958 S.W.2d 413 (Tex. App. 1997).....	8, 13
<i>Sifers v. General Marine Catering Co.</i> , 892 F.2d 386 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	7
<i>State Farm Florida Ins. Co. v. Lorenzo</i> , 969 So. 2d 393 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2007).....	14
<i>White v. Alaska Ins. Guar. Ass’n</i> , 592 P.2d 367 (Alaska 1979).....	7
<i>Wyoming Medical Center, Inc. v. Wyoming Ins. Guar. Ass’n</i> , 225 P.3d 1061 (Wyo. 2010) .....	8, 13
<i>Zinke-Smith, Inc. v. Florida Ins. Guar. Ass’n</i> , 304 So. 2d 507 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1974) .....	10
<i>Zuger v. North Dakota Ins. Guar. Ass’n</i> , 494 N.W.2d 135 (N.D. 1992) .....	7

#### Statutes

§ 627.428, Fla. Stat. ....	passim
§ 631.271(f), Fla. Stat. ....	7
§ 631.51(1), Fla. Stat.....	15
§ 631.54(3), Fla. Stat.....	passim
§ 631.54, Fla. Stat. ....	1
§ 631.57(1)(b), Fla. Stat.....	3, 13
§ 631.57(3)(a), Fla. Stat. ....	14
§ 631.57(3)(c), Fla. Stat. ....	14
§ 631.70, Fla. Stat. ....	2, 12, 13
§§ 631.50 – 631.70, Fla. Stat. ....	4

Other Authorities

Alan M. Gamse, *Understanding the Safety Net Provided by Property and Casualty Insurance Guaranty Associations*, The Brief, Fall 2010 at 34..... 3, 4, 5

NCIGF By-Laws, Art. I, § 3 .....1

Post-Assessment Property and Liability Insurance Guaranty Association Model Act (2008)..... passim

Rule 9.370, Fla. R. App. Proc.....1
